Tenedores patrimoniales del Banco   250.580   70.828   321.408   328.146   86.909   415.055
Interés minoritario   1.972   3.749   5.721   2.871   4.726   7.597

Utilidad por acción atribuible a tenedores patrimoniales del Banco:
(expresada en pesos)

Utilidad básica   1,3297   -   1,7056   1,741   -   2,203
Utilidad diluida   1,3297   -   1,7056   1,741   -   2,203

(*) En la letra g) se explica detalladamente la naturaleza de los principales ajustes.

11

NOTA Nº1 ADOPCIÓN POR PRIMERA VEZ DEL COMPENDIO DE NORMAS CONTABLES, continuación:

f) Estado de Flujo de Efectivo pro-forma:

Con el objetivo de entregar una conciliación entre el Estado de Flujos de Efectivo presentado bajo las anteriores normas contables  por el período terminado el 30
de Septiembre de 2008 y el incluido en estos estados financieros intermedios, a continuación se presenta la formulación de este estado pro-forma:

  Al 30 de Septiembre 2008
   Compendio de
  Norma Antigua  Ajustes (*)   Normas Contables
  (millones)   (millones)   (millones)
  $   $   $
FLUJOS ORIGINADOS POR ACTIVIDADES OPERACIONALES :

UTILIDAD (PÉRDIDA) CONSOLIDADA DEL EJERCICIO   252.552   74.577   327.129

Cargos (abonos) a resultados que no significan movimiento de efectivo:
Depreciaciones y amortizaciones   38.590   (2.157)   36.433
Provisiones por créditos cuentas por cobrar a clientes y castigos   231.603   (27.198)   204.405
Ajuste a valor de mercado de instrumentos financieros   ( 962)   (1.147)   (2.109)
(Utilidad) pérdida por inversiones en sociedades   (1.057)   (234)   (1.291)
(Utilidad) pérdida en venta de activos recibidos en pago   (7.025)   5.239   (1.786)
Utilidad en venta de participación en otras sociedades   -   ( 4.348)   (4.348)
(Utilidad) pérdida en venta de activos fijos   181   (344)   (163)
Castigo de activos recibidos en pago   3.887   (216)   3.671
Corrección monetaria   62.576   (62.576)   -
Otros cargos (abonos) que no significan movimiento de efectivo   71.697   (43.154)   28.543
Variación neta de intereses, reajustes y comisiones devengados sobre activos y pasivos   (74.979)   (2.873)   (77.852)

Total Flujos Operacionales   577.063   (64.431)   512.632
FLUJO ORIGINADO POR ACTIVIDADES DE INVERSIÓN :

(Aumento) disminución neta de créditos y cuentas por cobrar   (898.993)   (607.766)   (1.506.759)
(Aumento) disminución neta de inversiones   (299.277)   (198.032)   (497.309)
Compras de activos fijos   (9.253)   1   (9.252)
Ventas de activo fijo   1.647   7.287   8.934
Inversiones en sociedades   3.472   ( 198)   3.274
(Aumento) disminución de inversiones en sociedades   10.926   (9.526)   ( 1.400)
Dividendos recibidos de inversiones en sociedades   607   31   638
Ingresos por bienes recibidos en pago   16.540   61   16.601
Aumento (disminución) neta de otros activos y pasivos   (159.997)   (7.695)   (167.692)

Total Flujos de Inversión   (1.334.328)   (815.837)   (2.150.165)
FLUJO ORIGINADO POR ACTIVIDADES DE FINANCIAMIENTO :

Aumento (disminución) de acreedores en cuenta corriente   28.341   142.946   171.287
Aumento (disminución) de depósitos y captaciones   (26.528)   547.189   520.661
Aumento (disminución) de otras obligaciones a la vista o a plazo   (68.185)   46.373   (21.812)
Aumento (disminución) de obligaciones por intermediación de documento   429.275   138.690   567.965
Aumento (disminución) de préstamos del exterior corto y largo plazo   291.575   75.995   367.570
Rescate de letras de crédito   (236.270)   (1)   (236.271)
Aumento (disminución) de otros pasivos de corto plazo   (42.356)   6.882   (35.474)
Préstamos obtenidos del Banco Central de Chile (corto plazo)   180   1   181
Pago de préstamos del Banco Central de Chile (corto y largo plazo)   (1.276)   276   (1.000)
Emisión de bonos   264.924   (1)   264.923
Rescate de bonos   (15.433)   -   (15.433)
Otros préstamos obtenido a largo plazo   26.248   505   26.753
Dividendos pagados   (211.032)   9.514   (201.518)

Total Flujos de Financiamiento   439.463   968.369   1.407.832
Sub-total   (317.802)   88.101   (229.701)

EFECTO DE INFLACION SOBRE EFECTIVO Y EFECTIVO EQUIVALENTE   (1.556)   1.556   -
VARIACION EFECTIVO Y EFECTIVO EQUIVALENTE DURANTE EL PERIODO   (319.358)   89.657   (229.701
SALDO INICIAL DE EFECTIVO Y EFECTIVO EQUIVALENTE   1.378.954   (89.296)   1.289.658
SALDO FINAL DE EFECTIVO Y EFECTIVO EQUIVALENTE   1.059.596   361   1.059.957

(*) En la letra g) se explica detalladamente la naturaleza de los principales ajustes.

12

NOTA Nº1 ADOPCIÓN POR PRIMERA VEZ DEL COMPENDIO DE NORMAS CONTABLES, continuación:

g) Descripción de los principales ajustes:

A continuación se describirá la naturaleza de los principales efectos o ajustes que surgen en la adopción del nuevo Compendio de Normas Contables emitido por
la SBIF.

i.  Perímetro de Consolidación

De acuerdo a la normativa vigente hasta el 31 de Diciembre de 2007, Capítulo 11-6 “Inversiones en Sociedades en el País” de la Recopilación Actualizada de
Normas; el Banco consideraba dentro de su perímetro de consolidación a las sociedades filiales y a las sociedades de apoyo al giro.

[…]

Retained earnings:   581,651   -   581,651

Retained earnings of prior years   581,651   -   581,651
Net income for the period   -   -   -
Minus: Allowance for mandatory dividends   -   -   -

Minority interest   20,047   (1,913)   18,134

TOTAL EQUITY   1,458,088   (70,157)   1,387,931

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   17,028,996   (38,245)   16,990,751

(*) Section g) explains in detail the nature of the principal adjustments.

F - 9

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE N°02  ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continuation:

d) Pro-forma Statements of Financial Position:

With the aim of presenting comparative financial statements during the year 2009, the Bank made a set of pro-forma financial statements for the year 2008, the
following presents the formulation of the pro-forma States of Financial Situation on December 31, 2008:

  As of September 30, 2008   As of December 31, 2008

Previous
accounting
standards

Adjustments
(*)

Compendium of
Accounting

Previous
accounting
standards

Adjustments
(*)

Compendium of
Accounting

  MCh$   MCh$$   (MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$
ASSETS

Cash and deposits in banks   854,098   361   854,459   854,838   573   855,411
Unsettled transactions   513,843   -   513,843   335,405   -   335,405
Trading investments   891,070   (1)   891,069   1,161,631   4,795   1,166,426
Investments under agreements to resell   8,805   -   8,805   -   -   -
Financial derivative contracts   1,296,402   -   1,296,402   1,846,509   -   1,846,509
Interbank loans   76,015   -   76,015   95,499   -   95,499
Loans and receivables from customers   13,521,962   (6,957)   13,515,005   14,319,370   (8,021)   14,311,349
Available for sale investments   1,316,741   -   1,316,741   1,580,240   -   1,580,240
Investments in other companies   7,186   740   7,926   6,990   287   7,277
Intangibles assets   69,534   ( 4,444)   65,090   73,089   (4,857)   68,232
Property, plant and equipment   253,918   ( 55,785)   198,133   260,105   (59,716)   200,389
Current taxes   12,275   379   12,654   18,289   426   18,715
Deferred taxes   101,876   22,924   124,800   64,821   24,004   88,825
Other assets   668,293   (6,269)   662,024   520,348   (11,693)   508,655

TOTAL ASSETS   19,592,018   (49,052)   19,542,966   21,137,134   (54,202)   21,082,932
LIABILITIES

Deposits and other sight liabilities   3,132,432   (1,519)   3,130,913   2,949,757   (1,595)   2,948,162
Unsettled transactions   308,345   -   308,345   142,552   -   142,552
Investments under agreements to repurchase   741,043   (1,076)   739,967   563,234   (1,011)   562,223
Deposits and other time deposits   8,408,557   -   8,408,557   9,756,266   -   9,756,266
Financial derivative contracts   1,122,579   -   1,122,579   1,469,724   -   1,469,724
Interbank borrowings   1,495,606   2   1,495,608   1,425,065   2   1,425,067
Issued debt instruments   2,372,389   -   2,372,389   2,651,372   -   2,651,372
Other financial liabilities   101,998   28,523   130,521   103,278   28,040   131,318
Current taxes   423   427   850   163   628   791
Deferred taxes   56,892   496   57,388   18,766   671   19,437
Allowances   132,216   5,244   137,460   162,165   4,554   166,719
Other liabilities   219,034   1,633   220,667   292,182   1,551   293,733

TOTAL LIABILITIES   18,091,514   33,730   18,125,244   19,534,524   32,840   19,567,364
EQUITY
  Atribuible a tenedores patrimoniales del banco:   1,477,196   (83,834)   1,393,361   1,578,045   (88,356)   1,489,689

Capital   818,535   -   818,535   891,303   -   891,303
Reserves   133,429   (154,663)   (21,234)   51,539   (175,265)   (123,726)
Valuation adjustments   (31,204)   -   (31,204)   (7,552)   -   (7,552)

Retained earnings:   556,436   70,828   627,264   642,755   86,909   729,664
Retained earnings of prior years   381,030   -   381,030   413,053   -   413,053
Net income for the period   250,580   70,828   321,408   328,146   86,909   415,055
Minus: Allowance for mandatory dividends   (75,174)   -   (75,174)   (98,444)   -   (98,444)
Minority Interest   23,308   1,053   24,361   24,565   1,314   25,879

TOTAL  EQUITY   1,500,504   (82,782)   1,417,722   1,602,610   (87,042)   1,515,568

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND  EQUITY   19,592,018   (49,052)   19,542,966   21,137,134   (54,202)   21,082,932

F - 10

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE N°02 ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continuation:

e) Pro-forma Statements of Income:

The Bank completed pro-forma financial statements for the year 2008 in order to present comparative information. The following presents the pro-forma
Statements of Income for the period ended on September 30, 2008:

  As of September 30, 2008   As of December 31, 2008

Previous
accounting
standards

Adjustments
(*)

Compendium of
Accounting
Standards

Norma
Antigua

Adjustments
(*)

Compendium of
Accounting
Standards

  MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$   MCh$
OPERATING INCOME:

Interest revenue   1,520,729   (162)   1,520,567   2,061,112   234   2,061,346
Interest expense   (857,143)   (3,561)   (860,704)   (1,164,071)   (5,209)   (1,169,280)
Net interest revenue   663,586   (3,723)   659,863   897,041   (4,975)   892,066

Fees and other services income   203,913   15,357   219,270   276,433   19,536   295,969
Other services expenses   (38,244)   -   (38,244)   (52,840)   -   (52,840)
Net fees and income from services   165,669   15,357   181,026   223,593   19,536   243,129

Net gains from mark-to-market and trading   171,011   244   171,255   273,084   393   273,477
Net gains from Foreign Exchange   (101,771)   -   (101,771)   (187,042)   -   (187,042)
Other operating income   13,203   2,338   15,541   16,512   1,710   18,222
Total Operating income   911,698   14,216   925,914   1,223,188   16,664   1,239,852

Allowance for loan losses   (203,431)   (974)   (204,405)   (285,953)   (2,030)   (287,983)

OPERATING INCOME, NET OF ALLOWANCES   708,267   13,242   721,509   937,235   14,634   951,869

Personnel salaries and expense   (150,028)   (29,200)   (179,228)   (209,134)   (37,641)   (246,775)
Administrative and other expense   (122,905)   21,828   (101,077)   (161,977)   28,295   (133,682)
Depreciation and amortization   (38,590)   2,157   (36,433)   (51,944)   4,317   (47,627)
Other operating expenses   (32,961)   608   (32,353)   (42,259)   581   (41,678)

  Total Operating expenses   (344,484)   (4,607)   (349,091)   (465,314)   (4,448)   (469,762)

NET OPERATING INCOME   363,783   8,635   372,418   471,921   10,186   482,107

Income attributable to investments in other
companies   1,057   234   1,291   851   (219)   632
Price-level restatement   (62,576)   62,576   -   (78,027)   78,027   -
  Net income before taxes   302,264   71,445   373,709   394,745   87,994   482,739

Income tax   (49,712)   3,132   (46,580)   (63,728)   3,641   (60,087)

NET CONSOLIDATED INCOME   252,552   74,577   327,129   331,017   91,635   422,652

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent   250,580   70,828   321,408   328,146   86,909   415,055
Minority Interest   1,972   3,749   5,721   2,871   4,726   7,597

Net income per share attributable to owners of the
parent:
(in Chilean pesos)

Basic earnings   1,3297   -   1,7056   1,741   -   2,203
Diluted earnings   1,3297   -   1,7056   1,741   -   2,203

 (*) Section g) explains in detail the nature of the principal adjustments.

F - 11

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE N°02 ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continuation:

f) Pro-forma Cash Flow Statement:

With the goal of providing a reconciliation of the Cash Flow Statement presented under the previous accounting standards for the period ended September 30,
2008 to the new accounting standards, the following pro-forma statement was completed:

  As of September 30, 2008

Previous
accounting
standards   Adjustments (*)

Compendium of
Accounting Standard

  MCh$   MCh$   MCh$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR   252,552   74,577   327,129

Items that do not represent cash flow:
Depreciation and amortization   38,590   (2,157)   36,433
Allowance for loan losses   231,603   (27,198)   204,405
Mark to market of trading investments   ( 962)   (1,147)   (2,109)
Gain on investments in other companies   (1,057)   (234)   (1,291)
Gain on sale of assets received in lieu of payment   (7,025)   5,239   (1,786)
Gain on sale of shares in other companies   -   ( 4,348)   (4,348)
(Gain) loss on sale of bank premises and equipment   181   (344)   (163)
Write-offs of assets received in lieu of payment   3,887   (216)   3,671
Price level restatement   62,576   (62,576)   -
Other non-monetary charges   71,697   (43,154)   28,543
Net change in interest accruals   (74,979)   (2,873)   (77,852)

 Net cash provided by operating activities   577,063   (64,431)   512,632
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES :

Net decrease (increase) in loans   (898,993)   (607,766)   (1,506,759)
Net decrease (increase) in other financial investments   (299,277)   (198,032)   (497,309)
Purchases of Bank premises and equipment   (9,253)   1   (9,252)
Proceeds from sale of Bank premises and equipment   1,647   7,287   8,934
Increase on investments in other companies   3,472   ( 198)   3,274
(Increase) decrease in investments in companies   10,926   (9,526)   ( 1,400)
Dividends received from investments in other companies   607   31   638
Net change in assets received in lieu of payment   16,540   61   16,601
Net (increase) decrease in other assets and liabilities   (159,997)   (7,695)   (167,692)

 Net cash used in investing activities   (1,334,328)   (815,837)   (2,150,165)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES:

Net increase in current accounts   28,341   142,946   171,287
Decrease (increase) of deposits and liabilities   (26,528)   547,189   520,661
Increase of other sight obligations   (68,185)   46,373   (21,812)
Decrease (increase) in investments sold under agreement to repurchase   429,275   138,690   567,965
Decrease (increase) of overseas short and long term loans   291,575   75,995   367,570
Repayments of credit letters issue   (236,270)   (1)   (236,271)
Increase in other short term liabilities   (42,356)   6,882   (35,474)
Loans obtained from the Central Bank of Chile (short term)   180   1   181
Payments of loans from the Central Bank of Chile   (1,276)   276   (1,000)
Proceeds from bond issues   264,924   (1)   264,923
Repayments of bond issues   (15,433)   -   (15,433)
Other long term loans obtained   26,248   505   26,753
Dividends paid   (211,032)   9,514   (201,518)

 Net cash provided by financing activities   439,463   968,369   1,407,832
Sub-total   (317,802)   88,101   (229,701)

PRICE-LEVEL RESTATEMENT IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (1,556)   1,556   -
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (319,358)   89,657   (229,701
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   1,378,954   (89,296)   1,289,658
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD   1,059,596   361   1,059,957

 (*) Section g) explains in detail the nature of the principal adjustments.

F - 12

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE N°02 ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continuation:

g) Description of the principal adjustments:

The explanation of the principal adjustments as a result of the adoption of the new Compendium of Accounting Standards issued by the SBIF is as follows:

i. Consolidation

In accordance with the regulations as of December 31, 2007 chapter 11-6 "Inversiones en sociedades en el País" of the “Recopilación Actualizada de Normas”
(RAN), the Bank consolidated the subsidiaries and the associate entities.